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Industry allocation

Industry
Percent of Total

Investments(a)

54.0%
17.5
13.6

7.7
7.2

Country/Geographic allocation

Country/Geographic Region
Percent of Total

Investments(a)

73.7%
6.8
6.7
2.4
1.8
1.7
1.3
1.1
1.1
0.8
2.6

This semi-annual shareholder report contains important information about iShares Global Comm Services ETF (the “Fund”) for the period of April 1, 2024 to
September 30, 2024. You can find additional information about the Fund at blackrock.com/fundreports. You can also request this information by contacting
us at 1-800-iShares (1-800-474-2737).

What were the Fund costs for the last six months?
(based on a hypothetical $10,000 investment)

Fund name
Costs of a $10,000

investment
Costs paid as a percentage of a

$10,000 investment

$21 0.39%(a)

Annualized.

Fund performance

Average annual total returns
6-Month

Total
Returns 1 Year 5 Years 10 Years

12.33% 39.52% 11.90% 6.75%
9.32 30.73 11.62 9.06

12.66 39.77 12.15 6.82

Key Fund statistics
$381,163,502

70
12%

The Fund has added the S&P Global Broad Market Index in response to new regulatory requirements.

The performance of the S&P Global 1200 Communication Services 4.5/22.5/45 Capped IndexTM in this report reflects the performance of the S&P Global 1200 Communication
Services Sector IndexTM through June 23, 2019 and, beginning on June 24, 2019, the performance of the S&P Global 1200 Communication Services 4.5/22.5/45 Capped IndexTM.

Certain sectors and markets performed exceptionally well based on market conditions during the one-year period. Achieving such exceptional returns involves the risk of volatility and
investors should not expect that such exceptional returns will be repeated.

Past performance is not an indication of future results. Performance results do not reflect the deduction of taxes that a shareholder would pay on fund
distributions or on the redemption or sale of fund shares. Visit iShares.com for more recent performance information.

What did the Fund invest in?
(as of September 30, 2024)

Excludes money market funds.
Ten largest country/geographic regions are presented. Additional country/geographic regions are found in Other.

Additional Information
If you wish to view additional information about the Fund, including but not limited to financial statements, the Fund’s prospectus, and proxy voting policies and
procedures, please visit blackrock.com/fundreports. For proxy voting records, visit blackrock.com/proxyrecords.
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The Fund is not sponsored, endorsed, issued, sold, or promoted by S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC and its
affiliates, nor does this company make any representation regarding the advisability of investing in the
Fund. BlackRock is not affiliated with the company listed above.

©2024 BlackRock, Inc. or its affiliates. All rights reserved. iSHARES and BLACKROCK are registered
trademarks of BlackRock, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks are those of their respective owners.
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