iShares Global Comm Services ETF IXP | NYSE Arca





This semi-annual shareholder report contains important information about iShares Global Comm Services ETF (the "Fund") for the period of April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024. You can find additional information about the Fund at **blackrock.com/fundreports**. You can also request this information by contacting us at 1-800-iShares (1-800-474-2737).

What were the Fund costs for the last six months?

(based on a hypothetical \$10,000 investment)

Fund name	Costs of a \$10,000 investment	Costs paid as a percentage of a \$10,000 investment
iShares Global Comm Services ETF	\$21	0.39% ^(a)

(a) Annualized.

Fund performance

Average annual total returns					Key Fund statistics	
	6-Month Total Returns	1 Year	5 Years	10 Years	Net Assets Number of Portfolio Holdings	70
Fund NAV	12.33%	39.52%	11.90%	6.75%	Portfolio Turnover Rate	12%
S&P Global Broad Market Index	9.32	30.73	11.62	9.06		
S&P Global 1200 Communication Services 4.5/22.5/45 Capped Index TM	12.66	39.77	12.15	6.82		

The Fund has added the S&P Global Broad Market Index in response to new regulatory requirements.

The performance of the S&P Global 1200 Communication Services 4.5/22.5/45 Capped IndexTM in this report reflects the performance of the S&P Global 1200 Communication Services Sector IndexTM through June 23, 2019 and, beginning on June 24, 2019, the performance of the S&P Global 1200 Communication Services 4.5/22.5/45 Capped IndexTM.

Certain sectors and markets performed exceptionally well based on market conditions during the one-year period. Achieving such exceptional returns involves the risk of volatility and investors should not expect that such exceptional returns will be repeated.

Past performance is not an indication of future results. Performance results do not reflect the deduction of taxes that a shareholder would pay on fund distributions or on the redemption or sale of fund shares. Visit iShares.com for more recent performance information.

What did the Fund invest in?

(as of September 30, 2024)

Industry allocation		Country/Geographic allocation	
Industry	Percent of Total Investments ^(a)	Country/Geographic Region	Percent of Total Investments ^(a)
Interactive Media & Services	54.0%	United States	. 73.7%
Diversified Telecommunication Services	17.5	China	6.8
Entertainment	13.6	Japan	. 6.7
Media	7.7	Germany	. 2.4
Wireless Telecommunication Services	7.2	United Kingdom	. 1.8
		Canada	. 1.7
		France	1.3
		Spain	1.1
		Australia	1.1
		Netherlands	. 0.8

⁽a) Excludes money market funds.

Additional Information

If you wish to view additional information about the Fund, including but not limited to financial statements, the Fund's prospectus, and proxy voting policies and procedures, please visit **blackrock.com/fundreports**. For proxy voting records, visit **blackrock.com/proxyrecords**.

The Fund is not sponsored, endorsed, issued, sold, or promoted by S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC and its affiliates, nor does this company make any representation regarding the advisability of investing in the Fund. BlackRock is not affiliated with the company listed above.



2.6

Other#

[#] Ten largest country/geographic regions are presented. Additional country/geographic regions are found in Other.